Response to Editor Comments
Thank you Matt for your thoughtful and helpful review.  

Detailed responses follow below:
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Major comments
1. The abstract is too long.  Please shorten it to  250 words and  2 paragraphs.  Be succinct.
We have rewritten the abstract to focus on the primary themes of the paper, with a significant effort to make it more concise.  It meets your criteria above.  
2. The introduction does not begin well; it essentially is missing a lead-in paragraph.  Moreover, some of the material in the abstract could/should be moved to the introduction.  Please redo this section and make sure it flows well into section 2.
We have rewritten the introduction section to help better define the goals for the study as well as to provide a stronger lead-in to this research.
3. Related to my previous point, Fig. 1 doesn’t belong at the beginning of the paper; this belongs later in your “anomalies” section.  Instead, start off with a Fig. 1 that shows a climate division map of the U.S. for March 2012 for (a) temperature anomalies and (b) temperature rankings—or something similar.  NCDC has some nice graphs of these which were circulated last year.
This reference to this figure has been removed from the introduction (it becomes Fig. 4).
4. Section 3 needs modification.  First, some of this information should be in the introduction (refer to #2 above).  Second, lines 135–136 (p. 5) have been stated previously, so this information is not needed again.  Third, the paragraphs on p. 6 should be swapped (i.e., lines 146–155 moved after lines 156–166).  On line 170 (p. 7), the Fig. 1 reference should be updated to reflect the new (later) figure number.  Fourth, regarding section 3c, do you have a long enough record?  I really don’t think so.  What about other months and their anomalies?  If you really want to put March into a historical context, you should look at standardized anomalies for all months to see where March fits.  Finally, some of the section 3 material might even belong in section 2.  Please carefully consider the layout of this section.
Section three has been completely re-written to alleviate some of the concerns listed above.  We have attempted to remove any redundancy with sections 1 and 2 which has shortened this section. In addition, historical data on standardized anomalies for March has been added to give meaning to the values now shown in Figs. 3 and 4.  As for section 3c, there was compelling evidence in the station data that March 1945 was the “March of record” for many locations, particularly over the Mid-Atlantic, and close to this (ie within the top 3) throughout the area of interest.  This, and the fact that it falls within the period of the 20th Century Reanalysis indicated that it would be a good case to make a side-by-side comparison with to see if this type of warmth has similar forcing features.  
5. After reading through section 4 it became apparent to me that there are too many figures in your paper.  I’m not saying that that you went over a specified limit, but rather the figures are getting in the way of your story.  Please strive to limit the figures to just what you need to tell your story and get your point(s) across.  If three figures can explain your point(s) just as well as six figures, then use three figures.  Start by asking “What do I really want to show?”  That will help you guide your figure layout.

We agree with your assessment.  The total number of figures has been reduced by 3.  In addition, some of the more redundant figures have been removed with 3 new figures taking their place.  We think this does a better job of telling the story.  

6. Related to the previous point, you need to do a better job discussing the importance of your figures in terms of what you are trying to convey to your readers.  Please don’t just state the obvious, such as anomalies were large and the pattern was persistent.  In other words, don’t simply report what we already can see from the figures.  Tell us what really is important about the figures; provide us with your insight.  At times the paper reads as a report instead of a study.

Your point is well-taken.  In the re-written Section 3, more insight is given into the anomalies and their historical significance, rather than just discussing the values.  In section 4, the significance of the forecast consistency is stressed with the goal being to show more insight into the figures provided.  We also believe the reduction in figure # helps this problem.  

7. Lines 264–266, p. 11:  Do you have data or a reference to substantiate your claim that these mixing heights are much higher than typically observed at this location in March?  Your claim makes sense, but you should have compared your data to climatology, or else have a reference, and provide that information as proof.
While we believe this point was valid, it no longer serves an important role in our discussion given the fact that the updated Section 3 shows the anomalies to be of historical significance.  Thus, the anomalies speak more for themselves in the updated manuscript.  Thus, this discussion has been removed.  
8. Lines 267–270, p. 11:  Do you have a reference for this, such as something on atmospheric radiation?  I didn’t think midlevel water vapor had that much of an effect on overnight lows.  Clouds would have an effect, but if they persisted through the day then they also would limit insolation.  A reference would help alleviate concerns about speculation.
You are correct.  Probably too much speculation here.  Given that we did not focus much on overnight lows in Section 3, we really don’t have much statistics to suggest how anomalous the lows themselves were.  The discussion of anomalous warmth can be more focused on the thermal anomalies through the troposphere which is where we have focused the updated Section 3.  Therefore, this discussion has also been removed.   
9. Figure 2:  What about the reduced likelihood of breaking records with time, especially assuming a stationary climate?  This graph could/should be normalized.
You are certainly correct.  While the original chart normalized for # of stations (by using a percentage), it did not normalize for period of record.  We examined the average POR for the 15th of each month shown in Fig. 2 and normalized the percentages in this graph accordingly.  Not surprisingly, it drops the peaks seen in 1945 and puts them more in line with 2012.  
Modest comments
1. The word “data” is plural; please ensure it is used that way throughout your paper.
We have fixed this problem through the paper.
2. Although Fig. 1 will change, you have a typo in the caption that says “red square” when it really is a “green square.”
This figure has been moved to Fig. 3 in the revised manuscript.  We have fixed the caption.  Thanks for catching the color-blindness of the corresponding author 
3. Lines 60–61, p. 2:  The citations in parentheses should be listed chronologically, not alphabetically.  Please fix this throughout the paper wherever you have several references strung together.  But, the reference list at the end should be listed alphabetically (as you correctly have it).
Done. 
4. Line 80, p. 3:  Change to “Grumm (2011, his Fig. 4d)” so it is clear that you are referencing a figure in another paper.
Done. 
5. Line 114, p. 4:  Change “resolution” to “grid spacing” because a model with 55-km grid spacing does not resolve features at that wavelength.
Done. 
6. Line 115, p. 4:  You are missing commas after “850-hPa temperatures” and “precipitable water (PW).”  There are other places in the paper where serial commas are missing, so please correct those (e.g., it should be apples, oranges, and pears; and not apples, oranges and pears).
We have fixed this throughout the manuscript. 
7. Line 125, p. 5:  Include the pertinent website in parentheses after the word “portal.”
Done. 
8. Lines 125–126, p. 5:  I recommend “The GFS data obtained from the TIGGE site were in 6-h increments.”
Done. 
9. Lines 142–143, p. 5:  You need commas after the state names.  Check elsewhere in your paper for this too (e.g., line 263).
Done. 
10. Line 171, p. 7:  This would read better as “…region of +1 to +3 height, temperature, and PW anomalies….”  Then, on line 108 (p.4) define  where standard deviation is first referenced.
Done. 
11. Line 184, p. 7:  I recommend “…historical record, and also to see if a similar magnitude outbreak of cold air….”
Done. 
12. Lines 184, 254, & 313:  You have double periods (..) in these three lines.
Done. 
13. Lines 192–194, p. 8:  Regarding the last sentence of this paragraph, you stated this already, so it isn’t needed here (and can be deleted).
Done. 

14. Line 202, p. 8:  What is the Palmer-Z index?
The Palmer-Z index is a monthly moisture anomaly index described by Karl (1986).  We have added this and the original Palmer reference to the paper.  This is calculated for a much shorter time period than the typical Palmer Drought Index.  You can find more information at:  http://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/oa/climate/research/prelim/drought/palmer.html 
15. Line 222, p. 9:  ECMWF and UKMET have not been defined.
We have added the definition.
16. Line 236, p. 9:  I suggest replacing “enduring” with “being averaged” to be more descriptive.
Done.
17. Line 250, p. 10:  The font size somehow increased for the last section.
We made this fix (and checked for this problem elsewhere).  Good catch!
18. Line 262, p. 11:  State “air mass” since it is being used as a noun.  Otherwise, when used as an adjective it is “airmass.”
Done.
19. You used the word “nature” five times in your paper.  Would you please be more descriptive?  For example, if you are talking about warm advection, then say that instead of “nature.”
[bookmark: _GoBack]We have removed this vague word throughout the paper.
20. Line 287, p. 12:  Mitigation of potential impacts of these events really wasn’t discussed in your paper, so I would consider striking this last phrase of the sentence.
Done.
21. Lines 296–298:  You need websites for the two AP references.
Done.
22. The Fig. 4 caption should state “…over the central and eastern United States.”
Done.
23. You have placed the figure captions in text boxes, and may have done this with the figures too.  Please refrain from doing that.  The reason is because that makes it harder to strip the figures from your paper during the review (which several people will do to limit the file size when returning their comments).  Just insert the figures and type the caption below them in the normal document.
This has been fixed in the revised manuscript.  
